approximately 1.0 million and 0.8 million at March 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.  Basic earnings per share is calculated by first allocating
earnings between common shareholders and participating securities.  The earnings attributable to the common shareholders is divided by the
weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.  Diluted earnings per share is calculated by giving effect to the
dilutive potential common shares outstanding during the period.  The dilutive effect of the stock options and the employee stock purchase plan is
determined based on the treasury stock method.  The dilutive effect of the service-based restricted stock awards is based on the more dilutive of
the treasury stock method or the two-class method assuming a reallocation of undistributed earnings to common shareholders after considering
the dilutive effect of potential common shares other than the participating unvested restricted awards.

The following table sets forth the changes to the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share (in thousands, except per share amounts)
pursuant to FSP-EITF 03-6-1:

Three months ended March 31,
2009 2008

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Numerator:
Net income $ 2,778 $ 2,988 $ � $ 2,988
Income allocated to participating securities 290 � 200 200
Net income available to common shareholders $ 2,488 $ 2,988 $ (200) $ 2,788
Denominator:
Weighted average shares � basic 62,796 62,119 � 62,119
Stock options and restricted shares 48 512 (152) 360
Weighted average shares � diluted 62,844 62,631 (152) 62,479

Basic earnings per share:
Net income $ 0.04 $ 0.05 $ (0.00) $ 0.05

Diluted net income per share:
Net income $ 0.04 $ 0.05 $ (0.00) $ 0.05

Outstanding stock options totaling approximately 2,000 shares and 20,000 shares for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2009 and 2008,
respectively, were not included in the computation of diluted weighted average shares outstanding because their exercise prices were in excess
of the average stock price of the Company during the periods, and would result in the options being anti-dilutive.

Concentration of credit risk

Edgar Filing: NIC INC - Form 10-Q